
 

 

 

MEETING 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 22ND MARCH, 2022 
 

AT 10.30 AM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
Councillors 
 

John Hart 
 

Claire Farrier 
 

Nick Mearing-Smith 
 

 
* The licensing authority will only allow licensing decisions to be taken by a minimum of three 

Councillors.  In the event of one Member being unable to attend, their place will be 

substituted by another Member taken from the membership of the full Licensing Committee.  

In the event of this substitution taking place, all parties will be informed of the change of 

Membership at the beginning of the hearing. 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Governance Service   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 

 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

4.   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE  
 

5 - 8 

5.   REPORT OF TRADING STANDARDS & LICENSING MANAGER - 
LARA GRILL, 24 CHARCOT ROAD, COLINDALE, NW9 5ZD  
 

To consider an application for a New Premises Licence, under 
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for Lara Grill, 24 Charcot 
Road, Colindale, NW9 5ZD. 

9 - 82 

6.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

7.   DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE 
SESSION  
 

 

8.   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: 
ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
 

 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance 
Service   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 



 
    

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



   

LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

HEARINGS PROCEDURE 

 
 

 
General points 

 
The following procedure is based on Regulations made by the Secretary of State under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Hearings Regulations”) which may be viewed or downloaded from 

the website of the Department for Culture, Media and Sport by following links from 
www.culture.gov.uk  

 
The procedure is intended as a general framework to ensure natural justice and a fair 

hearing.  The conduct of individual hearings may vary slightly according to circumstances 
and the discretion of the Chairman.  In all cases, however, this general framework will be 

followed. 
 

The procedure allows each party a maximum period of 5 minutes in which to present their 
case (Regulations 16 & 24).  At the end of the time allowed, the Chairman will terminate the 
presentation and the hearing will proceed in the form of a discussion led by the authority to 

explore points of dispute.  The discussion will 
[...]
mmary

This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a New Premises 

Licence, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

22nd March 2022
      10:30am  

Title 

Lara Grill  

24 Charcot Road 

Colindale 

NW9 5ZD 

Report of Trading Standards & Licensing Manager 

Wards Colindale 

Status Public 

Urgent N/A 

Key No 

Enclosures 

Report of the Licensing Officer 

Annex 1 – Application Form 

Annex 2 – Conditions agreed with Police 

Annex 3 – Representations 

Annex 4 – Matters for Decision 

Officer Contact Details 
Elisabeth Hammond 020 8359 5639 

Elisabeth.hammond@barnet.gov.uk 

9

AGENDA ITEM 5



Officers Recommendations 

1. This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a New
Premises Licence, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for

 24 Charcot Road Colindale NW9 5ZD 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1 The licensing authority having received valid representations against the application for a
premises licence is expected to hold a hearing to consider those representations. The
application can be determined by the licensing authority without a hearing in certain
circumstances.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Where a representation is submitted under Section 18 (3) of the Licencing Act 2003 the
authority must hold a hearing to consider such representations, unless the representation
is withdrawn, the applicant or any party or responsible authority who has made a valid
representation agrees or where the authority considers that the representations are
frivolous or vexatious.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to give appropriate weight to the
representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties, the
Guidance issued pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s
statement of licensing policy and the steps that are appropriate to promote the four
licensing objectives.

Having considered those relevant matters, the Licensing Sub-Committee is required to
take such of the following steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of
the licensing objectives.

The steps are—

(a) To grant the licence subject to—

(i) conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the

application modified to such extent as the authority considers appropriate for the

promotion of the licensing objectives, and

(ii) any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 of the Licensing Act 2003

be included in the licence;

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the

application relates;

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor;

10



(d) to reject the application

For the purposes of 3.1(a) (i) above, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of 

them are altered or omitted or any new conditions added. 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 The decision will have immediate effect

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 

5.1.1 Members are referred to the Council’s Licensing Policy for consideration 

5.1.2 Timely legal and fair decisions support objectives are contained within the Corporate 
Plan. In particular in relation to a “successful London borough” by ensuring that only 
legal, well-regulated licensable activities occur within the borough. 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, 
Sustainability) 

5.2.1 N/A 

5.3 Legal and Constitutional References 

5.3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 sets out how applications for premises licences should be dealt 
with where valid representations have been submitted. 

5.3.2 Under the Council’s Constitution, Article 7, the licensing sub-committee has 
responsibility delegated to it (from the Licensing Committee) for licensing hearings 
concerning all licensing matters. 

5.4 Risk Management 

5.4.1  N/A 

5.5 Equalities and Diversity 

5.5.1 Licence applications are dealt with according to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 
and associated Regulations which allow both applications and representations to 
applications to be made by all sectors. 

5.6 Consultation and Engagement 

5.6.1 The statutory consultation process has been followed in accordance with the Licensing 
Act 2003. 

11



6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 The application and report of the Licensing Officer and appendices are attached to this 
report. 

12



Officers Report 

13



LICENSING ACT 2003 

OFFICERS REPORT 

Lara Grill 24 Charcot Road Colindale NW9 5ZD 

1. The Applicants

The application was submitted by ESI Licensing and Legal Consultancy Ltd on behalf of Mehmet 

Akcay.

2. Application

The application before the subcommittee was submitted on 25th January 2022 under Section 17 

of the Licensing Act 2003 for an application for a New Premises Licence.  The application seeks 

to apply for the following:-

Provision of recorded music (indoors only)

Monday 

Tuesday  

Wednesday 

Thursday 

Friday 

Saturday 

Sunday 

12:00hrs – 23:00hrs 

12:00hrs – 23:00hrs 

12:00hrs – 23:00hrs 

12:00hrs – 23:00hrs 

12:00hrs – 23:00hrs 

12:00hrs – 23:00hrs 

12:00hrs – 23:00hrs 

Supply of alcohol (both on and off the premises) 

Monday 

Tuesday  

Wednesday 

Thursday 

Friday 

Saturday 

Sunday 

Hours the premises to be open to the 
public 

Monday 

Tuesday 

Wednesday 

Thursday 

Friday 

Saturday 

Sunday 

12:00hrs – 23:00hrs 

12:00hrs – 23:00hrs 

12:00hrs – 23:00hrs 

12:00hrs – 23:00hrs 

12:00hrs – 23:00hrs 

12:00hrs – 23:00hrs 

12:00hrs – 23:00hrs 

12:00hrs – 23:00hrs 

12:00hrs – 23:00hrs 

12:00hrs – 23:00hrs 

12:00hrs – 23:00hrs 

12:00hrs – 23:00hrs 

12:00hrs – 23:00hrs 

12:00hrs – 23:00hrs 

A full copy of the application form, the original proposed conditions and the plan can be seen attached to this 

report in Annex 1.  

14



3. Conditions agreed with Police

During the consultation
[...]
raining, and training in relation to the protection of children from harm (including
under-age sales), how to recognise drunkenness and the duty not to serve drunk persons.

• Refresher training shall be carried out at least every twelve months, and training records of
will be available to the license holder, their nominated deputy, the police, trading standards or
licensing authority staff upon reasonable request.

• Signs will be displayed informing customers that a Challenge 25 policy is in operation at the
premises.

As far as I can see this addresses most potential points to promote the licensing objectives. 

The only issue I foresee is noise complaints. The area where this premises is located is a new 
development with large amounts of residential units surrounding and directly above. There is a 
restaurant venue not too far from here which is attracting noise complaints, and I would not wish for 
your client to end up in the same position, therefore we would ask the addition of the following;  

• The licence holder shall ensure that no noise emanates from the premises that gives rise to a
nuisance to local residents. Any music played at the premises shall be kept at a background
level.

16



The full Police agreement can be seen attached to this report in Annex 2. 

4. Representations

The Licensing Team received 12 valid representations from local residents.  The representations relate 
to the Licensing objectives of crime and disorder, public safety and protection of children from harm.   

Although some of the representations allude to concerns regarding other premises in the vicinity, 
Section 1.17 of the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Section 4.6 of 
Barnet Council’s Licensing Policy, state that Licensing committees must consider each application 
under its own merits. 

The full representations can be found in Annex 3. 

5. Attaching conditions

The operating schedule, which is part of the application, includes certain additional steps that the 
applicant will take to protect the licensing objectives. These will become enforceable conditions, 
should the licence be granted.  The Police have also proposed conditions that have been agreed by 
the Applicant.  Additional conditions may be attached to the licence if the committee thinks it 
appropriate. 

The Committee must have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence it hears and is 
asked to note that it may not attach conditions or reject the whole or part of the application 
merely because it considers it desirable to do so.  It must actually be appropriate in order to 
promote the licensing objectives. 

In relation to conditions, the statutory guidance at chapter 10.8 states that “The licensing authority 
may not impose any conditions unless its discretion has been engaged following receipt of 
relevant representations and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a 
hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of 
the four licensing objectives.  In order to promote the crime prevention licensing objective conditions 
may be included that are aimed at preventing illegal working in licensed premises. This provision 
also applies to minor variations. 

Full Copies of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy, the Statutory Guidance to the Act and the 
Council’s Guide to Good Practice at Licensed Premises will be available at the Licensing 
Sub Committee hearing or in advance if required.   

Elisabeth Hammond 
Licensing Officer 

Annex 1 – Application Form 

Annex 2 – Conditions agreed with Police 

Annex 3 – Representations 
Annex 4 – Matters for Decision 

17



Annex 1 

Application Form 

18



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Barnet
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensingadmin@barnet.gov.uk

Telephone: 020 8359 2000 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the f
[...]
 at https://www.gov.uk/prove-right-
to-work) which, along with the applicant's date of birth (provided within this application), will allow the licensing authority 
to carry out the check.  
  
In order to establish the applicant's right to work, the check will need to indicate that the applicant is allowed to work in the 
United Kingdom and is not subject to a condition preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a 
licensable activity. 
  
An online check will not be possible in all circumstances because not all applicants will have an immigration status that can 
be checked online. The Home Office online right to work checking service sets out what information and/or documentation 
applicants will need in order to access the service. Applicants who are unable to obtain a share code from the service 
should submit copy documents as set out above.  
 

Section 20 of 21

NOTES ON REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT

34

https://www.gov.uk/prove-right-to-work
https://www.gov.uk/prove-right-to-work


© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:  

• Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience  
 does not exceed 500. 

• Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in community premises  between 08.00 and  
 23.00 on any day provided that the audience does not exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets consent to the  
 screening from a person who is responsible for the premises; and (b) ensures that each such screening abides  
 by age classification ratings. 

• Indoor sporting events: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided  
 that the audience does not exceed 1000.     

• Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment:  no licence is required for a contest, exhibition or display of Greco-Roman  
 wrestling, or freestyle wrestling between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not  
 exceed 1000. Combined fighting sports – defined as a contest, exhibition or display which combines boxing or  
 wrestling with one or more martial arts – are licensable as a boxing or wrestling entertainment rather than an  
 indoor sporting event. 

• Live music: no licence permission is required for: 
o a performance of unamplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, on any premises. 
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell  
 alcohol for consumption on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a workplace that is not  
 licensed to sell alcohol on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500.  
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a church hall, village hall,  
 community hall, or other similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell  
 alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the  
 performance from a person who is responsible for the premises. 
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises 
 of (i) a local authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500,  
 and (b) the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local  
 authority concerned, or (ii) the school or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital. 

• Recorded Music: no licence permission is required for: 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell alcohol  
 for consumption on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a church hall, village hall,  
 community hall, or other similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell  
 alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the  
 performance from a person who is responsible for the premises. 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises of (i) a  
 local authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) 
 the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local authority  
 concerned, or (ii) the school proprietor or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital. 

35



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

• Dance: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the  
 audience does not exceed 500. However, a performance which amounts to adult entertainment remains  
 licensable. 

• Cross activity exemptions: no licence is required between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, with no limit on  
 audience size for:    

o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the local authority where the entertainment is provided 
 by or on behalf of the local authority;  
o any entertainment taking place on the hospital premises of the health care provider where the  
 entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the health care provider;  
o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the school where the entertainment is provided by or  
 on behalf of the school proprietor; and 
o any entertainment (excluding films and a boxing or wrestling entertainment) taking place at a travelling  
 circus, provided that (a) it takes place within a moveable structure that accommodates the audience, and  
 (b) that the travelling circus has not been located on the same site for more than 28 consecutive days. 

Section 21 of 21

P
[...]
osafetyinternational.co.uk

www.eurosafetyinternational.co.uk

BAR AREA
ALCOHOL DISPLAY

ALCOHOL STORAGE

41



          Annex 2  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Conditions agreed 

with the Police 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
42



From: Vicky.Johnson@met.police.uk <Vicky.Johnson@met.police.uk> On Behalf Of 
NWMailbox.LicensingBarnet@met.police.uk 
Sent: 08 February 2022 14:05 
To: Hammond, Elisabeth <Elisabeth.Hammond@Barnet.gov.uk> 
Cc: LicensingAdmin <LicensingAdmin@barnet.gov.uk> 
Subject: FW: New Premises Licence – Lara Grill, 24 Charcot Road, NW9 5ZD 

** Warning External Email ** 

Elisabeth, 

Please find below agreement to conditions. Most have been offered in the application, and there is 
an additional bit they have agreed to also. 

There will be no police objections with these conditions in place. 

Regards 

Vicky Wilcock 
PC1349NW Wilcock 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Licensing North West Area | Barnet SPOC    REDUCE PAPER WASTE 
Based at Harrow Police Station  Please send applications via email to: 
and High Barnet Police Station   NWMailbox.LicensingBarnet@met.police.uk 

Work Mobile 07387120370 

From: EuroSafety Licence Dept. <licence@eurosafetyinternational.co.uk>  
Sent: 08 February 2022 13:57 
To: NW Mailbox - Licensing Barnet <NWMailbox.LicensingBarnet@met.police.uk> 
Subject: Re: New Premises Licence – Lara Grill, 24 Charcot Road, NW9 5ZD 

Dear PC Johnson, 

I thought I had already sent you an email, but I believe there is a technical error. 

Our client is happy to have the conditions added to their licence. 

Should you require further information, please do not hesitate to contact. 

Kind regards, 
Ziya Merton 

ESI Licensing and Legal Consultancy Limited

Office: +44 (0) 20 8460 0606

Address: 84 Hayes Lane, Bromley, Kent, BR2 9EE

Website: http://www.esi.london/ E-Mail: licence@esi.london

Information contained in this email is intended for the u
[...]
 licensing authority staff upon reasonable request. 

• Signs will be displayed informing customers that a Challenge 25 policy is in operation at the 
premises. 

  
As far as I can see this addresses most potential points to promote the licensing objectives.  
  
The only issue I foresee is noise complaints. The area where this premises is located is a new 
development with large amounts of residential units surrounding and directly above. There is a 
restaurant venue not too far from here which is attracting noise complaints, and I would not wish for 
your client to end up in the same position, therefore we would ask the addition of the following;  

• The licence holder shall ensure that no noise emanates from the premises that gives rise to a 
nuisance to local residents. Any music played at the premises shall be kept at a background 
level.  

  
Can you confirm your client is happy for these to be the conditions on the license?  
  
Regards 

Vicky Wilcock 

 

46



 

Annex 3 

 

 

 

Representations 

 

 

 

 

 
 

47



From: Alexandra Trebulova xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx  
Sent: 30 January 2022 08:49 
To: LicensingAdmin <LicensingAdmin@barnet.gov.uk> 
Subject: Objection - new premises license  

** Warning External Email ** 

Good morning, 

I refer to the attached application and want to object to Barnet Council approving this application: 

Prevention of crime and disorder 

The establishment is proposing to sell alcohol on and off premises 7 days a week, from midday to 
11pm and play music during the same hours. 

48

mailto:LicensingAdmin@barnet.gov.uk


 
You will be aware that a similar establishment, Cielo PRLR, is operating across the road under similar 
terms of business.  You will be aware that residents had strongly objected to licencing that 
establishment.  It has been operating for nearly 2 years now.  It is a good case study for the current 
application as the operating hours, alcohol sale and music are nearly identical to what Cielo is 
cu
[...]
sk of fire as well. 
The music from CIELO PRLR has been a continued nuisance for the residents living nearby, specially 
those living in the flats above. The residents of the building where Lara grill will operate will 
experience similar problems as the building is not designed to insulate against the music noise. The 
smoke and cooking smells, oil residue and grime will all impact the flats. 
  
Regards 
Wilson Leung 
 
 

77

mailto:LicensingAdmin@barnet.gov.uk


        Annex 5 

 

 

 

Matters for Decision  

 

  

78



MATTERS FOR DECISION 

Lara Grill 24 Charcot Road Colindale NW9 5ZD
Sale or supply of alcohol - both on and off the premises 

Standard Days and Timings

Day Proposed 
start time 

Proposed finish time Granted as 
application 

Amended to: Refused 

Monday 12:00 23:00 

Tuesday 12:00 23:00 

Wednesday 12:00 23:00 

Thursday 12:00 23:00 

Friday 12:00 23:00 

Saturday 12:00 23:00 

Sunday 12:00 23:00 

Added conditions, if any: 

Reasons for decisions above: 

79



Provision of recorded music – indoors only 

Standard Days and Timings

Day Proposed 
start time 

Proposed finish time Granted as 
application 

Amended to: Refused 

Monday 12:00 23:00 

Tuesday 12:00 23:00 

Wednesday 12:00 23:00 

Thursday 12:00 23:00 

Friday 12:00 23:00 

Saturday 12:00 23:00 

Sunday 12:00 23:00 

Added conditions, if any: 

Reasons for decisions above: 

80



To allow the premises to remain open to the public 
 
Standard Days and Timings 

 

Day Proposed 
start time 

Proposed finish time Granted as 
application 

Amended to: Refused  

Monday 12:00 23:00    

Tuesday 12:00 23:00    

Wednesday 12:00 23:00    

Thursday 12:00 23:00    

Friday 12:00 23:00    

Saturday 12:00 23:00    

Sunday 12:00 23:00    
 
 

Added conditions, if any: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Reasons for decisions above: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

81



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Report of Trading Standards & Licens

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
22 March 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
 

Councillor John Hart 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
 

Councillor Nick Mearing-Smith 
 

 
1.    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Hart be appointed Chairman for this Licensing Sub-
Committee meeting. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 
 
None. 
 
 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 
 
None. 
 

4.    LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure that would be followed at the meeting. 
 

5.    REPORT OF TRADING STANDARDS & LICENSING MANAGER - LARA GRILL, 
24 CHARCOT ROAD, COLINDALE, NW9 5ZD 
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new premises licence made under 
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to Lara Grill, 24 Charcot Road, Colindale, 
NW9 5ZD. 
 

6.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED that the parties be excluded from the meeting, together with the press and 
public, in accordance with the Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings and 
Regulations 2005). 
 
Prior to exclusion, parties were notified that the decision of the Sub-Committee would be 
announced verbally and then a full written decsion provided within 5 working days. 
 

7.    DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION 
 
The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session, accompanied by the Officer from HB 
Public Law and the Governance Officer. 
 

8.    RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 



 

2 

 
The Licensing panel carefully considered all the relevant information including: 
 

 Written and oral representations by all the parties 

 The Licensing Act 2003 and the steps that are appropriate to promote the 
licensing objectives 

 The Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 The Council’s Licensing Policy 

 Human Rights Act 1998 
 
The Licensing panel hearing was held in person.  
 
In making its decision, the Licensing panel carefully considered the application and all 
written representations, as set out within the report and the verbal representations made 
at the hearing by the applicant/agent.  None of the persons who made representations 
attended but their written representations were taken into account by the panel. 
 
The panel noted that some of the representations made included matters that are outside 
the scope of the licensing sub-committee and that some of the areas of concern raised 
by them related to another premises in the locality.  The persons who made 
representations are reminded that they can contact the council’s Licensing team and/or 
Environmental Services team to see if they can offer any assistance to them in relation to 
issues arising from the other premises. 
 
The panel heard from the applicant and his agent that he operates two other premises in 
Dagenham and Langley and that alcohol sales make up 7% of the sales at those sites 
and also that they have not experienced any nuisance issues there.  He hopes that the 
same will be the case at this new premises.  He noted that alcohol sales on the premises 
will only be to customers having a table meal.  The panel was told how this premises 
would be operating differently to the other one complained about by the persons making 
representations, and that the other premises is open much later and hosts shisha too, 
unlike this one which is intended to be a restaurant with more family clientele, and not a 
shisha venue.   
 
The panel also heard that as part of planning approval, the premises had to carry out an 
acoustic test which was passed and that the extractor system is one that uses water 
filtration and has silencers added to keep noise levels down. 
 
It can be noted that following changes to regulated entertainment in 2015, certain 
regulated entertainment is exempt from needing to be licenced under the Licensing Act 
2003.  For recorded music, no licence permission is required for any playing of recorded 
music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on a premises authorised to sell alcohol for 
consumption on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500.  
 
The Licensing panel believes that based on the submissions made by the applicant 
together with the conditions agreed with the police, the measures taken are appropriate 
and proportionate in the circumstances to promote all the licensing objectives, and 
therefore allows the application for the issue of a new premises licence.   
 
 
Right to appeal 



 

3 

Any party aggrieved with the decision of the licensing panel on one or more of the 
grounds set out in schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to the magistrates’ 
court within 21 days of notification of this decision. 
 

9.    ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 
 
None. 
 
 
 


